• cost for raising the non-human primate research
models;

• residual breeding useful lives of non-human
primate research models, which its fertility will be
greatly reduced normally at the age of 15; and

• there are no hidden or unexpected conditions
associated with our business that might adversely
affect the reported values.

The following factors form an integral part of the bases
of JLL’s opinion:

• assumptions on the market and the asset that are
considered to be fair and reasonable;

• consideration and analysis on the micro and macro
economy affecting our biological assets;

• analysis on tactical planning, management
standard and synergy of the biological assets;

• analytical review of the biological assets; and

• assessment of the liquidity of the biological assets.

JOINN LABORATORIES (CHINA) CO., LTD.

Annual Report 2020

21
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the value of our biological assets that would arise if the key
inputs for valuation as of December 31, 2020 had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant:

% change in unit market price of

Male non-human primate research
model at age of 3-5 –30% –20% –10% 10% 20% 30%

Change in fair value of our biological
assets (RMB’000) (19,761) (13,174) (6,587) 6,587 13,174 19,761

% change in unit market price of
Female non-human primate research
model at age of 3-8 –30% –20% –10% 10% 20% 30%

Change in fair value of our biological
assets (RMB’000) (6,319) (4,213) (2,106) 2,106 4,213 6,319

% change in costs for raising
cynomolgous monkeys to
the age of 3 –30% –20% –10% 10% 20% 30%

Change in fair value of our biological
assets (RMB’000) 2,302 1,528 761 (754) (1,500) (2,240)

% change in end of the breeding
useful lives –30% –20% –10% 10% 20% 30%

Change in fair value of our biological
assets (RMB’000) (11,738) (6,355) (2,574) 1,856 3,228 4,283

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary goal of the Group’s capital management is to maintain the Group’s stability and growth while maximizing
the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Group reviews and manages its
capital structure regularly, and makes timely adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or realign our capital structure, the Group may raise capital by way of bank loans or issuance of equity or convertible
bonds.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES
The Group’s cash and cash equivalent as at December 31, 2020 were RMB308.7 million, representing an increase

[…]

to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in RMB, translated
using the spot rates at the year end date. Differences resulting from the translation of financial statements of
foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

2020 2019

US$ JPY US$ JPY
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at bank and on hand 31,926 3,001 26,312 2,830
Contract assets 6,068 – – –
Trade receivables 26 – – –
Trade payables (1,005) – – –
Contract liabilities (7,288) – – –

Gross exposure arising from recognised

assets and liabilities 29,727 3,001 26,312 2,830

JOINN LABORATORIES (CHINA) CO., LTD.

Annual Report 2020

167
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values of Financial Instruments (continued)
(d) CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)
that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the
reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

Effect on profit after tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates 2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 5% 1,263 1,118
 (5%) (1,263) (1,118)

JPY 5% 128 120
 (5%) (128) (120)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,
translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end
of the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are